Once the issued cell phone is called or texted, employees shall respond within thirty (30) minutes. 

All Detective Sergeants, the Identification Sergeant, the Traffic Sergeant, and Investigators required to 

carry the City issued cell phone shall receive a yearly bonus of three-hundred and sixty-five dollars 

($365.00), payable in two (2) equal installments on the 15
th day of February and August each year. 

Employees newly assigned to Investigator rank and required to carry a City issued cell phone shall receive 

a pro-rata share of the bonus upon he amount of time assigned as an investigator during the previous